LEGISLATIVE HISTORY CHECKLIST

NJSA: 9:25-4.1

(NJ Youth Corps--Supervisor and Assistant Supervisor--Commssioner of

community affairs to appoint)

LAWS OF: 1985

CHAPTER: 158

Bill No: A3123

Sponsor(s): Schwartz, Pankok and Perun

Date Introduced: January 24, 1985

Committee:

Assembly: -----

Senate: -----

Amended during passage:

No

Substituted for S24643 (not

attached since identical to

A3123)

Date of Passage:

Assembly: February 14, 1985

Senate: March 7, 1985

Date of Approval: April 26, 1985

Following statements are attached if available:

Sponsor statement:

Yes

Committee statement:

Assembly

No

Senate

No

Fiscal Note:

No

Veto Message:

No

Message on Signing:

No

Following were printed:

Reports:

No

Hearings:

No

CHAPTER 158 LAWS OF N. J. 1985. APPROVED 4-26-85

ASSEMBLY, No. 3123

STATE OF NEW JERSEY

INTRODUCED JANUARY 24, 1985

By Assemblymen SCHWARTZ, PANKOK and Assemblywoman PERUN

A Supplement to the "New Jersey Youth Corps Act," approved November 27, 1984 (P. L. 1984, c. 198, C. 9:25-1 et seq.).

- 1 Be it enacted by the Senate and General Assembly of the State
- 2 of New Jersey:
- 1 1. The Commissioner of Community Affairs is authorized to
- 2 appoint a supervisor and an assistant supervisor of the New Jersey
- 3 Youth Corps created pursuant to P. L. 1984, c. 198, and, within the
- 4 limit of funds appropriated or otherwise made available for the
- 5 purpose, to fix their compensation and other terms and conditions
- 6 of employment. The supervisor and assistant supervisor of the New
- 7 Jersey Youth Corps shall serve at the pleasure of the commissioner,
- 8 and their positions shall not be in the classified service of the Civil
- 9 Service, notwithstanding any provision of Title 11 of the Revised
- 10 Statutes, or of any other law to the contrary.
- 1 2. This act shall take effect immediately.

STATEMENT

As enacted, the "New Jersey Youth Corps Act" placed the overall responsibility for organizing and supervising the Youth Corps in the hands of the Commissioner of Community Affairs, but failed to provide properly for the appointment of those high level officers who would, as his designees, have primary involvement in the day-to-day workings of that organization. This bill rectifies that oversight by authorizing the commissioner to appoint a supervisor and an assistant supervisor, to serve at his pleasure, and to be in the unclassified service of the Civil Service.

ASSEMBLY, No. 3123

STATE OF NEW JERSEY

INTRODUCED JANUARY 24, 1985

By Assemblymen SCHWARTZ, PANKOK and Assemblywoman PERUN

A Supplement to the "New Jersey Youth Corps Act," approved November 27, 1984 (P. L. 1984, c. 198, C. 9:25-1 et seq.).

- 1 Be it enacted by the Senate and General Assembly of the State
- 2 of New Jersey:
- 1 1. The Commissioner of Community Affairs is authorized to
- 2 appoint a supervisor and an assistant supervisor of the New Jersey
- 3 Youth Corps created pursuant to P. L. 1984, c. 198, and, within the
- 4 limit of funds appropriated or otherwise made available for the
- 5 purpose, to fix their compensation and other terms and conditions
- 6 of employment. The supervisor and assistant supervisor of the New
- 7 Jersey Youth Corps shall serve at the pleasure of the commissioner,
- 8 and their positions shall not be in the classified service of the Civil
- 9 Service, notwithstanding any provision of Title 11 of the Revised
- 10 Statutes, or of any other law to the contrary.
- 1 2. This act shall take effect immediately.

STATEMENT

As enacted, the "New Jersey Youth Corps Act" placed the overall responsibility for organizing and supervising the Youth Corps in the hands of the Commissioner of Community Affairs, but failed to provide properly for the appointment of those high level officers who would, as his designees, have primary involvement in the day-to-day workings of that organization. This bill rectifies that oversight by authorizing the commissioner to appoint a supervisor and an assistant supervisor, to serve at his pleasure, and to be in the unclassified service of the Civil Service.



OFFICE OF THE GOVERNOR **NEWS RELEASE**

CN-001

Contact: PAUL WOLCOTT 609-292-8956

TRENTON. N.J. 08625

Release: MONDAY, APRIL 29, 1985

Governor Thomas H. Kean has signed the following bills:

S-684, sponsored by State Senator William C. Haines, R-Burlington, which would allow an individual who was a member of the Public Employees' Retirement System on or before June 1, 1973, a second opportunity to transfer to the Police and Firemen's Retirement System.

A-2031, sponsored by Assemblyman James Zangari, D-Essex, which requires reciprocal treatment on public contracts to any bidder whose principal place of business is located in a state which applies in-state bidder preferences to the detriment of New Jersey vendors.

A-661, sponsored by Assemblyman Anthony S. Marsella, D-Gloucester, which provides for the issuance of a plenary retain transit license to the owner of a limousine, entitling the limousine owner to sell alcoholic beverages for consumption in the limousine.

A-3123, sponsored by Assemblyman David C. Schwartz, D-Middlesex, which authorizes the Commissioner of Community Affairs to appoint a supervisor and assistant supervisor for the New Jersey Youth Corps. would serve at the pleasure of the Commissioner and be appointed outside the classified Civil Service system.

S-1480, sponsored by Senate President Carmen A. Orechio, D-Essex, which expands the weapon-carrying privileges of full-time, paid members of a paid or part-paid fire department who are assigned to arson investigations who have completed an approved Police Training Commission weapons training program.